CONTENTS
PARTS  GUIDE
DIGITAL COPIER
AL-1600
MODEL AL-1610 (Except
Japan )
Exteriors)
Operation panel section)

■
PARTS CODE JAPAN ONLY
ORDER CODE NO.
PRICE R.
NEW P/R
Ex. Ja.
 1- 13 AE DJ N C
 8-  1 BF GN N E
 8-  4 AZ FQ N E
 2-  3 AG DX N C
 2-  5 AF DS N C
 2-  6 AG DX N C
 1- 10 BE GN N D
 1- 10 BE GN N D
16-901 BG GX N E
17- 12 AQ EQ E
 1-501 BM HV N E
 8- 32 AS EQ N E
 4- 48 BL HL N C
 1-  7 AR EQ N C
 1-  7 AQ EQ N C
 1-502 BF GN N E
 1-502 BF GN N E
 9- 10 AH DX N C
 9- 12 AH DX N C
13-501 BK HG N E
 7-  8 AQ EQ N C
10-501 AE DS E
 6- 11 AK DX N E
 6- 10 AN EG N E
 3- 18 BA FX N E
15-901 BA FX N E
 7-  2 BH GX N E
 1-  3 AM EG N C
 4-  8 BV NU N E
 4-  2 BB GD N E
 5-901 BB GD N E
17- 15 BA FX N D
17-  1 AZ FQ N D
 4- 17 AH DX C
 5- 13 AH DX C
 5-  9 AH DX C
10- 18 BA FX N C
13- 25 AF DS N C
12- 30 AL EB N C
 4- 32 AL EB N C
 9-501 AV FG N E
 2- 10 BN LE N E
19-901 BN LE N E
12- 43 AP EQ N E
25-901 AP EQ N E
 4- 22 AP EQ N E
21-901 AP EQ N E
14- 29 AP EQ N E
20-901 AP EQ N E
11- 34 AP EQ N E
22-901 AP EQ N E
11- 24 AP EQ N E
23-901 AP EQ N E
11- 40 AP EQ N E
24-901 AP EQ N E
12- 37 CD UD N E
18-901 CD UD N E
12- 37 CD UD N E
18-901 CD UD N E
 4-  3 BQ LP N B
11- 20 AW FG N C
13- 17 AN EG C
 5-  7 AF DS E
13-502 BC GJ N E
13-502 BD GJ N E
 6-  2 AQ EQ N E
 9-  2 AR EQ B

12- 44 AK DX N C
PARTS CODE JAPAN ONLY
ORDER CODE NO.
PRICE R.
NEW P/R
Ex. Ja.
 6- 24 AL EB N C
 6- 25 AK DX N C
10-  3 AP EQ N C
 6-  8 AP EQ N C
10-  5 AC DJ N C
 2-  9 AF DS N C
 4-  9 AG DS N C
12- 45 AV FG N C
25-  1 AH DX N C
12- 18 AY FQ N B
12- 18 AW FG N B
12- 19 AG DX N C
 6-  7 AU EZ N E
12-  9 AU EZ N E
12-501 CE UH N E
12-501 CE UF N E
 9-901 BW RR N E
 9-901 BX TF N E
15-  7 BG HC B
 1- 18 BC GD N D
 1- 15 AY FQ N D
 1- 23 AV FG N D
16- 18 AZ FQ N D
 1-  1 BE GN N D
 1- 22 AP EQ N D
12-  2 AS EQ N C
12-  1 AR EQ N C
14-  2 AQ EQ N C
11- 12 BH GX N C
12- 22 BH GX N C
 3-  1 AW FG N D
 1-  6 AD DJ N D
 1- 11 AS EQ N D
11- 21 AC DJ N C
11- 31 AE DS N C
11- 41 AC DJ C
 2-  1 BA FX N D
 2-  1 BA FX N D
 2-  4 AC DJ N C
 2-  7 AF DS N C
 2-  8 AH DX N C
 2-  2 AG DX N C
 6- 41 AD DJ N C
 4- 24 AA DJ C
20-  2 AA DJ C
21-  2 AA DJ C
22-  2 AA DJ C
23-  2 AA DJ C
24-  2 AA DJ C
12- 20 AA DD C
11- 14 AC DJ C
 6- 33 AG DX C
13-  9 AG DX C
13-  5 AF DX C
 9-  8 AK DX N C
13- 10 AC DJ C
11- 33 AF DS N C
 4- 10 AC DJ C
 7- 31 AE DJ N C
 5- 11 AC DD C
 3- 10 AT EZ N C
 9- 40 AT EZ N C
13- 33 AV FG N C
12- 14 AP EQ N C
12- 16 AQ EQ N C
 6- 46 BC GD N C
12- 23 AM EG N C

– 27 –
PARTS CODE JAPAN ONLY
ORDER CODE NO.
PRICE R.
NEW P/R
Ex. Ja.
15- 13 AK EB N C
15- 10 AD DJ N C
 3- 15 AF DS N C
 9- 14 AF DS N C
 6- 15 AH DX N C
 6- 21 AE DJ N C
14- 16 AS EQ N C
 4- 25 AE DJ N C
 5-  1 AP EQ N C
 7- 12 AD DJ N C
 4-  4 AE DS C
14- 32 AA DD C
 6- 47 AD DJ C
 8- 22 AN EG N C
 8- 21 AS EQ N C
10- 11 AF DS N C
 9- 17 AM EG N C
16-  1 AS EQ N C
15-  4 AC DJ N C
12- 38 AU EZ N C
12- 40 AR EQ N C
11-  6 AL EB N C
11- 10 AF DS N C
 6- 22 AC DJ N C
 3- 12 AE DJ N C
 6- 43 AD DJ N C
 3-  8 AE DS N C
 3-  6 AE DS N C
 3-  4 AF DS N C
12- 24 AK DX N C
14- 14 AE DJ N C
 7- 11 AC DJ N C
16-  4 AC DJ C
 9- 23 AD DJ N C
13-  3 AE DJ N C
 9- 41 AK DX N C
15- 15 AG DS N C
 4- 47 AG DS N C
 4- 27 AG DX N C
 3-  2 AL EB N C
11- 27 AN EQ N C
13- 45 AV FG N D
13- 48 AU FG N D
13- 47 AL EB N D
12-  3 BB FX N D
 2- 12 AQ EQ N D
 6- 20 AC DJ N C
 9-  7 AA DD C
16- 17 AB DD C
 4- 26 AB DD C
 9- 30 AC DD N C
17-  9 AF DS N C
 4- 42 AB DD C
 4- 41 AA DD C
 5-  8 AA DD C
 7- 14 AB DD N C
10- 13 AB DD N C
 4- 35 AA DD C
 9- 48 AA DD C
10- 37 AA DD C
 7- 13 AB DD C
13- 51 AE DJ N C
13- 20 AD DJ N C
13- 19 AE DJ N C
13-  2 AH DX N C
13- 16 AF DS N C
13- 22 AF DS N C

 4- 28 AB DJ C
PARTS CODE JAPAN ONLY
ORDER CODE NO.
PRICE R.
NEW P/R
Ex. Ja.
 7- 26 AA DJ C
10- 34 AB DJ N C
 3- 16 AC DJ N C
 3- 14 AD DJ N C
 3- 13 AD DJ N C
 3-  9 AE DJ N C
16- 11 AD DJ N C
11- 38 AC DJ N C
11- 30 AB DJ N C
 6- 26 AB DJ N C
 6- 35 AF DS N C
16- 16 AA DD C
11- 15 AE DJ C
13-  7 AD DJ C
13- 23 AE DS C
10-  9 AA DJ C
13- 29 AA DJ C
16- 15 AB DJ C
10- 23 AA DJ C
13- 32 AA DJ C
13- 26 AE DJ N C
 6- 14 AC DJ N C
 6- 13 AC DJ N C
 6- 12 AC DJ N C
 9- 43 AB DJ N C
 9- 44 AB DJ N C
 6- 30 AB DJ N C
14- 30 AF DS N C
 8- 27 AB DJ N C
 9- 31 AC DJ N C
 9- 18 AB DJ N C
 9- 32 AC DJ N C
13- 12 AC DJ N C
11-  4 AB DJ N C
13- 36 AC DJ N C
14-  7 AC DJ C
15-  8 AA DJ C
 4- 37 AH DX B
12- 36 AH DX N B
 8- 12 AH DX N C
 6- 38 AD DJ C
 4- 46 AC DJ C
 4- 39 AC DJ C
 8- 18 AC DJ C
12- 31 AD DJ C
14- 13 AD DJ C
14- 33 AE DJ N C
11- 19 AD DJ N C
 9- 28 AD DS C
 7- 18 AC DJ C
14- 37 AB DD B
 6-  3 AC DJ C
 7-  9 AC DJ C
10- 24 AB DD C
14- 43 AY FQ N B
 8- 15 AD DJ N C
 8- 13 AD DJ N C
10- 26 AH DX C
10- 28 AL EB C
10- 20 AD DJ C
10- 19 AD DJ C
10- 22 AD DJ C
10- 30 AE DS C
10- 32 AG DX C
10- 21 AD DJ C
10- 33 AD DJ C
 4- 34 AH DX C

– 28 –
PARTS CODE JAPAN ONLY
ORDER CODE NO.
PRICE R.
NEW P/R
Ex. Ja.
11- 17 AH DX N C
13- 15 AD DJ N C
 6- 37 AK DX N C
14- 31 AD DJ N C
14- 35 AC DJ N C
12- 34 AF DS N C
13- 46 AB DD C
16- 14 AB DD C
13- 14 AC DD C
 9- 13 AE DJ C
13- 27 AB DJ C
 6- 29 AD DJ N C
14-  9 AC DJ N C
 4- 43 AM EG C
 4- 40 AG DX C
 4- 18 AG DX N C
 4- 19 AD DJ N C
 5-  4 AG DX C
12- 33 AD DJ N C
 9- 11 BC GJ N C
 8- 10 AP EQ N C
 8- 20 BA FX N C
 6- 40 AT EZ N C
14-  6 AR EQ N C
14-  8 AD DJ N C
14- 38 AP EQ N C
14- 46 AF DS C
 9- 27 BC GJ N C
13- 13 AR EZ C
 9- 26 AH DX N C
13- 21 AG DS N C
13- 11 AL EB N C
 7- 22 AE DJ N C
 7- 19 AL EB N C
 6- 28 AK EB N C
 4- 44 AM EG N C
 8- 11 AN EQ N D
14- 11 AK EB N B
 8- 16 AD DJ N C
 8-  3 AC DJ N C
 8-  2 AD DJ N C
 7- 21 AC DJ N C
 1- 29 AC DJ N C
15- 12 AM EG N C
 4-  7 AM EG N C
 8- 30 AE DJ N C
 7- 32 AG DS C
 9-  5 AX FG N C
13-  1 AN EG N C
11- 37 AE DJ N C
11- 26 AF DS N C
 4- 21 AB DJ C
 5- 10 AA DJ C
 5- 14 AA DD C
14- 44 AK DX N C
14- 40 AM EG N B
15-  2 AH DX N C
 9- 25 AL EB N C
 3- 17 AL EB N C
10-  1 AL EB N C
15- 16 AE DS N C
 9- 20 AP EQ N C
16-  5 AP EQ N C
16-  9 AP EQ N C
13- 41 AG DS N C
13- 42 AG DS N C
14- 45 AS EQ N C

 7-  7 AE DJ N C
PARTS CODE JAPAN ONLY
ORDER CODE NO.
PRICE R.
NEW P/R
Ex. Ja.
14- 41 AC DJ N C
 8- 19 AA DD C
 7- 24 AM EG N C
11- 16 AD DJ N C
13- 24 AD DJ N C
13-  6 AB DD C
 6- 34 AC DJ C
 7-  6 AF DS C
 7-  5 AF DS C
 8- 31 AC DJ N C
15-  3 AC DJ N C
15-  5 AB DJ N C
15-  9 AB DJ N C
 9- 24 AK DX N C
 4- 51 AC DJ N C
16-  2 AC DJ N C
 6- 49 AC DJ N C
 1-  2 AY FQ N C
 1-  9 AF DS N C
 1- 27 AF DS N C
 1- 28 AF DS N C
13- 35 AC DJ N C
13- 37 AC DJ N C
 9- 46 AC DJ N C
 4- 52 AC DJ N C
 4- 53 AC DJ N C
 9- 47 AG DS N C
11- 28 AB DD C
11- 23 AB DD C
 7- 27 AC DJ C
 5- 15 AD DJ N C
 7- 23 AC DJ C
10-  8 AD DJ N C
 9- 19 AG DS C
10- 15 AC DJ N C
11-  3 AL EB N C
13- 31 AC DD C
13- 30 AC DD C
16-  6 AG DS C
16- 10 AG DS C
 7- 15 AC DJ N C
 4-  1 AS EQ N C
18-  1 AL EB N C
18-  2 AC DJ N C
18-  3 AB DJ N C
25-  2 AK DX N C
18-  4 AL EB C
18-  5 AF DS C
18-  6 AF DS C
18-  7 AF DS C
18-  8 AF DS C
18-  9 AB DD C
18- 10 AB DD C
18- 11 AC DJ N C
18- 12 AC DJ N C
18- 13 AB DJ C
18- 14 AC DJ C
18- 15 AC DJ C
18- 16 AD DJ C
18- 17 AA DD C
18- 18 AB DD C
18- 19 AB DJ C
18- 20 AB DD C
18- 21 AB DD C
18- 22 AC DJ C
18- 23 AD DJ C
18- 24 AC DD C

– 29 –
PARTS CODE JAPAN ONLY
ORDER CODE NO.
PRICE R.
NEW P/R
Ex. Ja.
15- 14 AD DJ N C
15- 11 AD DJ N C
18- 36 AB DD C
 6- 44 AF DS B
11-  1 AF DS B
19-  5 AC DJ N B
19-  6 AE DS B
19-  7 AE DS N B
18- 38 AG DS B
18- 39 AP EQ B
18- 40 AP EQ N B
19-  8 AF DS N B
12- 11 BK HG N E
12-  8 BX RR N E
26-901 BX RR N E
12-  8 BX TF N E
26-901 BX TF N E
 8- 25 AZ FQ N B
 9- 16 AN EQ N B
18-117 AC DJ C
 9-  6 BA FX N B
 9-  6 BA FX N B
 6-  5 AY FQ N B
10-  7 BH GX N B
 4- 30 BB GD N B
18- 41 AB DD B
18- 42 AB DD B
18- 43 AA DD B
18- 44 AB DD B
18- 45 AB DD B
13- 28 AN EG N B
10- 16 AN EG N B
10- 10 AN EG N B
17-  4 AZ FQ N D
17-  2 AR EQ N D
17- 14 AG DS N D
17-  7 AE DJ N D
17-  3 AT EZ N D
17- 17 AF DS N D
17- 16 BA FX N D
17-  1 AZ FQ N D
17-  1 AZ FQ N D
17-  1 AZ FQ N D
17-  1 AZ FQ N D
17- 19 AA DD D
17-  5 AF DS D
17-  8 AC DJ D
 1- 32 AB DD C
 3- 19 AA DD C
17- 18 AU EZ N D
17- 18 AR EQ N D
17- 18 BA FX N D
17- 18 AZ ZZ N D
 9- 39 AE DJ N C
 9- 39 AE DJ N C
16-  8 AC DJ N C
17- 13 AN EG N C
13- 44 AE DJ N C
17-101 AF DS N C
17- 13 AN EG N C
17-101 AF DS N C
 1- 30 AE DS N C
 1- 31 AE DS N C
 8-  5 AA DD C
16- 19 AC DJ N D
17- 11 AC DJ N D
17-  6 AF DS N D

– 30 –
PARTS CODE JAPAN ONLY
ORDER CODE NO.
PRICE R.
NEW P/R
Ex. Ja.
18-105 AA DD C
18-106 AA DD C
18- 96 AA DD C
18- 94 AA DD C
19- 28 AA DD C
18-108 AC DD C
18-107 AB DD C
18-109 AB DD C
18-110 AA DD C
18-111 AA DD C
19- 29 AA DD N C
18-118 AA DD C
18-113 AB DD B
19- 30 AB DD B
19- 31 AB DJ B
18-112 AB DD B
10- 17 AA DD C
 7- 10 AA DD C
 9- 22 AA DD C
 4- 23 AA DD C
13- 34 AA DD C
10-  6 AA DD C
 1- 16 AA DD C
12- 39 AA DD C
 8- 23 AA DD C
 6-  9 AA DD C
 4- 29 AA DD C
 9-  1 AA DD C
 9-  9 AA DD C
12- 10 AA DD C
 6- 42 AB DD C
 9- 15 AB DD C
 5-  3 AA DD C
 4-  5 AA DD C
 4- 31 AA DD C
12- 17 AA DD C
14- 42 AA DD C
 6- 23 AA DD C
 6- 31 AA DD C
 9- 21 AA DD C
15- 17 AA DD C
 6- 16 AA DD C
11- 11 AA DD C
13- 18 AA DD C
13- 52 AA DD C
14-  1 AA DD C
16- 12 AA DD C
 2- 11 AA DD C
 3-  7 AA DD C
 6-  6 AA DD C
 6- 18 AA DD C
 7-  1 AA DD C
 8-  6 AA DD C
 9- 45 AA DD C
 2- 13 AA DD C
 5-  6 AA DD C
11- 22 AA DD C
13- 43 AA DD C
 1- 26 AA DD C
12-  4 AA DD C
15-  1 AA DD C
 1-  4 AA DD C
 1- 14 AA DD C
 1- 24 AA DD C
 8- 14 AA DD C
 6-  1 AA DD C
11-  7 AA DD C

 3- 11 AA DD C
PARTS CODE JAPAN ONLY
ORDER CODE NO.
PRICE R.
NEW P/R
Ex. Ja.
 1- 17 AA DD C
12-  5 AA DD C
 6- 36 AA DD C
13-  8 AA DD C
14- 36 AA DD C
 4- 45 AB DD C
 1- 36 AA DD C
 9- 29 AA DD C
 4- 20 AA DD C
 6- 27 AA DD C
10- 12 AA DD C
11- 13 AA DD C
12- 35 AA DD C
13-  4 AA DD C
14- 34 AA DD C
16-  7 AA DD C
 4- 38 AA DD C
 8- 29 AA DD C
11- 18 AA DD C
14- 12 AA DD C
 6- 39 AA DD C
 4- 36 AA DD C
 8- 24 AA DD C
16- 13 AA DD C
26- 80 AD DJ N C
26- 81 AE DS N C
26- 82 AD DJ N C
26- 83 AG DS N C
26- 84 AG DX N C
26- 85 AG DX N C
26- 86 AH DX N C
26- 87 AK EB N C
26- 88 AN EG N C
26- 89 AE DJ N C
26- 91 AE DJ N C
26- 95 AG DS N C
26- 92 AE DS N C
26- 93 AE DS N C
26- 90 AE DJ N C
26- 94 AF DS N C
26- 96 AR EQ N C
26- 97 AH DX N C
26- 99 AN EG N C
26- 98 AH DX N C
26-100 AN EG N C
26-101 AT EZ N C
26-102 AS EQ N C
26-103 BD GJ N C
26-104 AR EQ N C
26-  1 AX FG N B
26-  2 AF DS N B
26-  3 AZ FQ N B
26-  4 AY FQ N B
26-  5 AQ EQ N B
26-  6 AQ EQ N B
26-  7 AD DJ N B
26-  8 AL EB N B
26-  9 AK DX N B
26- 10 AE DS N B
26- 11 AE DS N B
26- 12 AE DS N B
26- 13 AU EZ N B
26- 14 AU EZ N B
26- 15 BC GD N B
26- 28 AM EG N B
26- 30 AS EQ N B
26- 21 AN EQ N B